ot No	Description	Reserve	Hamme price
	A - GB used in Malta		
1	Soldier's "front" from Malta sent by a Private Charles Hasell to Cardiff franked GB. 1d. Plate 177 canc. AD-1 (upside down). Countersigned.	£30.00	
2	GB USED IN. Entire wrapper? dated JU 23/68 by AD-1 from Malta to Amsterdam franked GB 2d. Plate? strip of three with "PD" and "4¾" in red and transit and arrival markings.	£40.00	£55.00
3	GB USED IN. Wrapper? dated JY 16/67 by AD-1 from Malta to Livorno franked GB 4d. Plate 8 with "PD" and "2¾" in red and arrival marking in Messina. Parts of sender and address blocked over in ink.	£15.00	
4	GB USED IN. Entire letter dated JU 9/60 by AD-1 from Malta to Messina franked GB 4d. Plate 7 with "PD." In red and arrival marking in Messina.	£20.00	£20.00
5	GB USED IN. Entire letter dated AU 17/63 by AD-1 from Malta to Messina franked GB 4d. with "P-D." in oval struck in red ink and arrival marking in Messina. Wear damage at left hand corners of envelope.	£20.00	
6	GB 1d. Plate, probably 94, apparently used with the UK but has POSTAGE crossed out by a printed black bar and below this "MALTA". Status not known but a most unusual item.	£20.00	£20.00
7	GB USED IN. Entire letter dated JU 9/60 by AD-1 from Malta to Genova franked GB 4d. with "P-D." in oval and arrival marking in Genova.	£20.00	
8	A MUST for GB Used in Malta collectors. Mourning envelope franked $2^{1}$ /d. Lilac canc. AD-2 dated DE 31/84. The last day these stamps were valid for use on mail from the island.	£100.00	£140.00
9	GB USED IN. Wrapper? dated MR 19/70 by AD-1 from Malta to Venice franked pair of GB 4d. Plate 118 with "PD" in red and arrival marking in Venice. Somewhat worn.	£20.00	£20.00
10	GB USED IN. Entire letter dated MY 12/71 by AD-1 from Malta to Messina franked GB 4d. Plate 12 with "23/4" in red and arrival marking in Messina. Some fading of envelope.	£15.00	
11	GB USED IN. Entire letter dated FE 4/73 by AD-1 from Malta to Genoa franked GB 4d. Plate 12 with boxed "P.D./2¾" in red and arrival marking in Messina.	£15.00	
12	Neat envelope to Catania franked SGZ. 101 the $2\frac{1}{2}$ d. Lilac cancelled AD-2 dated DE $1/84$ . a very late usage of GB stamps.	£25.00	
13	GB USED IN. Entire wrapper dated OC 6/77 by AD-1 from Malta to Italy franked GB 2½d. Plate not clear with arrival marking. A strange "wrapper" which appears to be made with an early form of plastic which is sticky	£20.00	
14	GB USED IN. Entire letter dated FE 11/60 by AD-1 from Malta to Genova franked GB 4d. with "P-D." in oval and arrival marking in Genova.	£20.00	£20.00
15	GB USED IN. Front of an entire dated JY 25/68 by AD-1 from Malta to Holland franked GB 6d. Plate 6 (hyphen) with "PD" and "2¾" in red.	£8.00	£8.00
16	GB USED IN. Entire wrapper dated NO 2/75 by AD-1 from Malta to Italy franked GB 2½d. Plate 11 with arrival marking. A bit torn off envelope at bottom right.	£20.00	£20.00
17	Piece bearing two x SGZ. 18 (4d.) and a 1d. Red all cancelled by three strikes of the "M" killer. Undated,	£20.00	£20.00
18	Post. stat. card from Hospital Sergeant F. Azzopardi on AU 16/83 with the "stamp" canc. AD-2	£25.00	

Lot No	Description	Reserve	Hammer price
19	GB postal stat. 1d. card Huggins Type CP 10 fine used to England canc. AD-1 dated SP 10/80.	£25.00	
20	Page with large part entire to Livorno dated by AD-1 MY 10/70 franked SGZ. 49, envelope (no flap) to UK marked "Via Italy" franked SGZ. 38 Plate 15 dated by AD-1 SP 22/79. Also three stamps but all damaged.	£12.00	£12.00
21	Entire from Malta to Lyon franked two x SGZ. 34 Plate 15 and SGZ. 30 Plate 192 canc. two strikes of AD-1 dated OC 13, 76. LANSLEBOURG transit on front	£25.00	£25.00
22	SG Z38 2½d. Mauve Plate 11 on neat entire to Belgium. AD-1 dated MY 30,78. Backstamp and with a nice sealing sticker of Vincenzo Angelo Bugeja Malta.	£8.00	£65.00
23	SG Z38 21/d. Mauve Plate 7 on neat entire to Livorno, AD-1 dated AU 16,77. Backstamped SIRACUSA and LIVORNO.	£8.00	£13.00
24	. SG Z101 2½d. Lilac on neat envelope to Athenes. AD-2 dated AP 28,84. Various backstamps	£15.00	£21.00
25	SG Z101 2 1/2d lilac on neat envelope to Marsiglia AD-2 MY 1. 84. No backstamp	£15.00	
26	SG Z38 2 1/2d Mauve Plate 10 pair on neat envelope to Livorno AD-1 dated AU 16, 78. Backstamp Portsmouth 5 days later.	£12.00	£12.00
27	SG Z38 21/2d Plate 12 on neat envelope to Hampshire. AD-1 dated JA 2, 79. Backstamp PORTSMOUTH five days later. RES. £8.00	£8.00	£32.00
28	GB POSTAL STATIONERY REGISTRATION ENVELOPE. Env. franked 5d. Indigo canc. AK-1 and to the lower centre, with the arrival mark in France struck over it, a REG-71 oval dated 24 JY 82 in red. Complete but stained through poor storage	£60.00	£70.00
29	GB USED IN. Entire letter dated JA 7/60 by AD-1 from Malta to Piraeus franked GB 4d. (damaged at bottom) with "P" in oval and arrival marking in Greece.	£15.00	
	B - Post Paid		
30	POSTAGE PAID $\frac{1}{4}$ d., PP $\frac{1}{4}$ -3 super in black on wrapper to B'kara date NO 17/26. Early date.	£10.00	£10.00
31	Entire letter to Surrey with MALTA PAID double ring dated DE 26/1518. John observed "Certainly the earliest date stamp recorded used in Malta! Possibly the Christmas celebrations had been a little too hectic".	£45.00	£50.00
	C - Airmails		
32	AIR MAIL TPO UK VIA MARSEILLES. Env. flown on MR 17/36 by the new routing to Marseilles by P&O packet and then by Imperial Airways	£20.00	£26.00
33	COMMONWEALTH FOREIGN MINISTER'S FLIGHT - MALTA STAGE. An env. carried by 412 Sdn. R.C.A.F. from Malta to Canada, arrived at Ottawa FE 22/50. Franked by a Malta & Canada stamp with only the Canada stamp cancelled. Carried by Sq L R.J. Lane and signed	£50.00	£50.00
34	AIR MAIL OUTGOING. 20 envelopes and cards from Malta to England between 1933 and 1940. Various rates, markings etc. with the latest censored.	£50.00	
35	Introduction of the "Viking" and "Viscount" (one each way) flights, first flight covers.	£15.00	£15.00

Lot N	Description	Reserve	Hammer price	
36	AIR MAIL INCOMING. 7 fronts, envelopes or cards to Malta from 1931 to 1946, A "front" dated October 1939 from Italy and censored shows the boxed "TRANSPORTATO PER VIA AEREA/ TRANSPORTE PAR AVION" handstamp in purple	£20.00	£20.00	
37	Modern AIR MAIL collection with dates of AIR-3a and 3b including earliest and latest date then 19 album pages with modern mail, mostly first flights (25 with two Comet)), also two bag labels. and other odd items.	£30.00	£38.00	
38	BY AIR/TO GENOA ONLY. Three commercial env. dated JU 25/31, 18 AU 31 (Sliema) and JU 4/32 showing the handstamp. All to England.	£15.00		
39	The "Canadair" first flight, 4 covers from stages to UK, Cairo, Singapore and New Zealand.	£20.00		
40	FIRST FLIGHT. Two envelopes flown on the first flight from Malta both to the U.S.A. both with the "BY AIR" handstamp but only one has the "LLOYD SABAUDO" handstamp on the back because the other is specifically required to go via London	£30.00	£30.00	
41	FIRST FLIGHT. Two env. flown on the first flight from Malta. One reg. to Naples and the other reg. to Paris with the "BY AIR?TO GENOA ONLY" handstamp but the stamps with a black ink mark on them.	£25.00	£25.00	
42	FIRST FLIGHT. Two envelopes flown on the first flight from Malta both to England. They show both types of "AIR MAIL" and one by the boxed "BY AIR/TO GENOA ONLY"	£25.00		
43	FIRST FLIGHT. Two envelopes flown on the first flight from Malta to Tripoli and Naples on 18 JUN 1931.	£20.00	£20.00	
44	AIR MAIL SG. 173. Mint and used (AP 28/29 Plate Block) blocks of four and a block of four on a registered env. from Sliema to Whitfield King in Ipswich dated DE 22/38.	£20.00	£20.00	
45	ALA LITTORIA. An envelope flown on the first flight from Malta to Palermo on 6 June 1939. Stated to be one of only 14 flown to Palermo.	£50.00	£50.00	
46	Introduction of the "Viscount" on OC 8/57 from Malta to London which is signed, presumably by the Pilot but I've not seen one before.	£15.00	£19.00	
47	Nce little cover franked with the complete Silver Jubilee issue (6d. on back) sent airmail to Germany 22 FE 36.	£20.00		
48	BY AIR/TO ROME ONLY. Two commercial env. one registered to Firenze dated JU 25/31, the other to Dublin dated 13 SP 32 showing the handstamp.	£15.00	£15.00	
49	3rd. SOUTH AMERICA ZEPPELIN FLIGHT. Env. franked at 2s. 61/xd. carried on the 3rd. flight leaving Germany 1 July 1933. Pernambuco backstamp and all flight markings.	£250.00		
50	MALTA-GREECE FLIGHT. An env. flown to Athens on MY 18/34 franked at 81/2d. with the special handstamp and appropriate backstamps. John was querying the first flight date as Trory shows it as 6 March 1934!!	£40.00		
51	AIR MAIL OUTGOING. 8 envelopes and cards from Malta to places abroad, mainly North Africa between 1933 and 1937. Various rates, markings etc. with one (to Cairo) registered.	£50.00	£50.00	
52	FIRST FLIGHT. Two envelopes flown on the first flight from Malta one to the U.S.A. one to Napoli. That to the U.S.A. has the "LLOYD SABAUDO" handstamp on the back. Both have the "1st. Air Mail" handstamps etc.	£30.00		
53		£12.00		

	to England and one to the U.S.A		
Lot N	o Description	Reserve	Hammer price
54	SOUTH AFRICA FLIGHT. Env. from Malta to Cape Town franked at 1s. 71/2d. dated JA 16/32.	£40.00	£42.00
55	AUSTRALIA FLIGHT. Env. from Malta to Victoria franked at $7 \mbox{$\frac{1}{2}$} d.$ dated MY 9/29.	£40.00	
56	INDIA FLIGHT. Env. sent from Gosport for the First Flight mail from Malta to India which has "Posted at" handstamp in red is registered and franked SG. 173, SG, 180 and 184 to pay the rate needed.	£40.00	£40.00
57	TEHERAN FLIGHT. Envelope flown on the a flight to Teheran in May/June 1928. Franked at 21/kd. + the 6d. AIR MAIL. Full backstamps. This also has the "Posted at "Berlin"/Junder cover to the Postmaster General/Malta 1323/28" in red. Ref to Casr-I-Shirin	£40.00	£40.00
58	TEHERAN FLIGHT. Envelope flown on the (probable First) flight to Teheran in May/June 1928. Franked at 5½d. + the 6d. AIR MAIL. Full backstamps.	£40.00	£40.00
59	Another John special. An air letter form franked Dogma 3d canc. boxed "MALTA POLICE/LUQA AIRPORT/IN TRANSIT" flown to Efesis Aerodrome in Greece by a Greek Military C47 with a Greek handstamp of 9 NOE 1954 and pilot signed	£50.00	£130.00
	E - Military Mail		
60	PoW MAIL. POW-73 in purple on PoW stationery letter sheet to New York. Dated 18 Juni 1917. Odd destination.	£30.00	£37.00
61	WW2 PoW MAIL Standard German PoW form from Walter Down in Stalag IVG to Mrs. W. Down in Zejtun. Censored by Germans and on arrival by octagonal DD/25. Dumb dater has 20.3.44.	£40.00	£65.00
62	Env. franked 2 x SG. 214 and a 196 canc. VAG-4 dated DE 31 35. Addressed to Officer Commanding a Store Depot. R.A.F. Milton in Berkshire. The interest is a rare "BY British Packet Only" handstamp on the front	£40.00	£40.00
63	WW2 AIRGRAPH dated 21 August 1943 from Sapper Ramage to Bournemouth. The address is M.E.F. for security reasons but Ramage is known to have been in Malta. Delivered in England on 6 September 1943.	£50.00	£50.00
64	Envelope to Boursnell dated 6 OCT 1942 by a Goole slogan which also ties a GREEN CROSS label on the front, Also two unused labels in two different shades of Green.	£100.00	
65	OHMS envelope with 11 R.A.F. censor handstamps struck on it. The numbers are from 36 to 43 and three are crayoned through as being unacceptable strikes. Status not known but unusual.	£20.00	30.00
66	WW2 INTERNEE MAIL. A very similar env. to Bonello with the date "7-X-43" but with DD-29 label in Malta area and as before in Kampala. NO "PAR AVION" marking.	£60.00	£205.00
67	WW2 plain wrapper to Mrs Sherlock in Fife. Censored by RAF Censor 38 and the 11/2d. Red KG6 of Malta is cancelled by an unusual "dumb" handstamp. Rare.	£25.00	£26.00
68	WW2 INTERNEE MAIL. Envelope from Kampala Sig'ra Rina Bonello from Vincenzo. Censored on arrival by "OPENED BY/EXAMINER" tied by octagonal DD/25. Ugandan "POSTAGE PAID h/s in red and with the Internment Camp handstamp at the bottom left	£75.00	£205.00

69 WW2 PoW MAIL Standard German PoW form from James Ravenscroft in Stalag VIIA to Mrs. T. Ravenscroft in Gzira. Censored by Germans and on arrival by octagonal DD/35. Feitn machine canc. dated 25.2.??  70 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Picture postcard of "Grand Harbour" to Auray dated 14 Thre 1914 by the sender and showing a weak strike of FRN-1 in blue. Early date.  71 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. John Critien ppc. of "MALTA-WOMENS" REGIONAL COSTUME"" to Bizerte dated 4/11/16 by the sender and showing a good strike of FRN-1 in purple. Possibly latest date.  72 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Seven picture postcards, all to France, showing strikes of FRN-1 in black or purple dated from 14 October 1914 to 8 January 1918.  73 PoW MAIL. Env. sent 2 SP 14 from Floriana Barracks to a Valletta address. "PASSED BY CENSOR" in purple on the reverse and boxed "FREE/FROM/ PRISONER OF WAR" (POW-1) in purple on the front with VAG-31 alongside.  74 PoW MAIL. POW-2a in purple on postcard to Germany dated 1 March 1915.  75 PoW MAIL. POW-2a in purple on envelope to the Red Cross in Switzerland. Arrived in Geneva 2 April 1916. Unusual destination and from a Doctor.  76 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on PoW stationery letter sheet to Ramleh in Palestine. Dated 2 Feb. 1919 with appropriate arrival and transits.  78 PoW MAIL. POW-61 in blue on ppc. to Egypt. Dated 1.3, 1915 by the sender Hans Hagenberg? No arrival or transits.  79 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on envelope to Cairo. Not dated but arrivals of 4 X 15.  79 PoW MAIL. POW-74 in red on envelope to Cairo. Not dated but arrivals of 4 X 15.  79 PoW MAIL. POW-74 in red on envelope to Cairo. Not dated but arrivals of 4 250.00 £0	Lot No	Description	Reserve	Hammer price
dated 14 7bre 1914 by the sender and showing a weak strike of FRN-1 in blue. Early date.  71 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. John Critien ppc. of "MALTA-WOMENS' REGIONAL COSTUME"" to Bizerte dated 4/11/16 by the sender and showing a good strike of FRN-1 in purple. Possibly latest date.  72 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Seven picture postcards, all to France, showing strikes of FRN-1 in black or purple dated from 14 October 1914 to 8 January 1918.  73 POW MAIL. Env. sent 2 SP 14 from Floriana Barracks to a Valletta address. "PASSED BY CENSOR" in purple on the reverse and boxed "FREE/FROM/ PRISONER OF WAR" (POW-1) in purple on the front with VAG-31 alongside.  74 POW MAIL. POW-2a in purple on postcard to Germany dated 1 March 1915. \$60.00 £7 \$20.00 \$20.	69	Stalag VIIA to Mrs. T. Ravenscroft in Gzira. Censored by Germans and on	£30.00	£50.00
REGIONAL COSTUME"" to Bizerte dated 4/11/16 by the sender and showing a good strike of FRN-1 in purple. Possibly latest date.  72 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Seven picture postcards, all to France, showing strikes of FRN-1 in black or purple dated from 14 October 1914 to 8 January 1918.  73 PoW MAIL. Env. sent 2 SP 14 from Floriana Barracks to a Valletta address. "PASSED BY CENSOR" in purple on the reverse and boxed "FREE/FROM/ PRISONER OF WAR" (POW-1) in purple on the front with VAG-31 alongside.  74 PoW MAIL. POW-2a in purple on postcard to Germany dated 1 March 1915. \$60.00 £7 Switzerland. Arrived in Geneva 2 April 1916. Unusual destination and from a Doctor.  75 PoW MAIL. POW-73 in purple on envelope to the Red Cross in Switzerland. Arrived in Geneva 2 April 1916. Unusual destination and from a Doctor.  76 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on PoW stationery letter sheet to Ramleh in Palestine. Dated 2 Feb. 1919 with appropriate arrival and transits.  77 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on ppc. to Egypt. Dated 1.3, 1915 by the sender Hans Hagenberg? No arrival or transits.  78 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on envelope to Cairo. Not dated but arrivals of 4 X 15.  79 PoW MAIL. POW-74 in red on ppc. to Wuertemberg. Dated 29/7.15 from a Julius Hesel?  80 PoW MAIL. Env. from a William March to Smyrna with POW-1 in purple, CS-C1-1077 in red and "POST FREE PRISONER OF WAR in circle with P.C." in purple (POW-4a). The reverse has an arrival with a boxed Turkish mark  81 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. to Paris sent 30.3/18 with FRN-5 and a strike of a handstamp in purple "1st. ARMEE NAVALE/CENTRE DE MALTHE" and inside this "Delegation Du Vice Admiral Comptroler?". Not in Handbook so difficult  82 .PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War held in Malta from Austria dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  84 PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War in Malta from Austria dated 5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 i	70	dated 14 7bre 1914 by the sender and showing a weak strike of FRN-1 in	£20.00	
strikes of FRN-1 in black or purple dated from 14 October 1914 to 8 January 1918.  73 PoW MAIL Env. sent 2 SP 14 from Floriana Barracks to a Valletta address. "PASSED BY CENSOR" in purple on the reverse and boxed "FREE/FROM PRISONER OF WAR" (POW-1) in purple on the front with VAG-31 alongside.  74 PoW MAIL. POW-2a in purple on postcard to Germany dated 1 March 1915.  75 PoW MAIL. POW-73 in purple on envelope to the Red Cross in Switzerland. Arrived in Geneva 2 April 1916. Unusual destination and from a Doctor.  76 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on PoW stationery letter sheet to Ramleh in Palestine. Dated 2 Feb. 1919 with appropriate arrival and transits.  77 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on PoW stationery letter sheet to Ramleh in Palestine. Dated 2 Feb. 1919 with appropriate arrival and transits.  78 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on envelope to Cairo. Not dated but arrivals of 4 X 15.  79 PoW MAIL. POW-74 in red on ppc. to Wuertemberg. Dated 29/7.15 from a Julius Hesel?  80 PoW MAIL. Env. from a William March to Smyrna with POW-1 in purple, CS-C1-1077 in red and "POST FREE PRISONER OF WAR in circle with P.C." in purple (POW-4a). The reverse has an arrival with a boxed Turkish mark  81 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. to Paris sent 30.3/18 with FRN-5 and a strike of a handstamp in purple "1st. ARMEE NAVALE/CENTRE DE MALTHE" and inside this "Delegation Du Vice Admiral Comptroler?". Not in Handbook so difficult  82 .PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War held in Malta from Austria dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-4a in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  83 PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War in Malta from Austria dated 5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  84 PoW MAIL. Special postcard sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-7(4) to Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night bei	71	REGIONAL COSTUME"" to Bizerte dated 4/11/16 by the sender and	£25.00	
address. "PASSED BY CENSOR" in purple on the reverse and boxed "FREE/FROM/ PRISONER OF WAR" (POW-1) in purple on the front with VAG-31 alongside.  74 PoW MAIL. POW-2a in purple on postcard to Germany dated 1 March 1915. £60.00 £7.  75 PoW MAIL. POW-73 in purple on envelope to the Red Cross in Switzerland. Arrived in Geneva 2 April 1916. Unusual destination and from a Doctor.  76 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on PoW stationery letter sheet to Ramleh in Palestine. Dated 2 Feb. 1919 with appropriate arrival and transits.  77 PoW MAIL. POW-6 in blue on ppc. to Egypt. Dated 1.3, 1915 by the sender Hans Hagenberg? No arrival or transits.  78 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on envelope to Cairo. Not dated but arrivals of 4 X 15.  79 PoW MAIL. POW-74 in red on ppc. to Wuertemberg. Dated 29/7.15 from a Julius Hesel?  80 PoW MAIL. Env. from a William March to Smyrna with POW-1 in purple, CS-C1-1077 in red and "POST FREE PRISONER OF WAR in circle with P.C." in purple (POW-4a). The reverse has an arrival with a boxed Turkish mark  81 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. to Paris sent 30.3/18 with FRN-5 and a strike of a handstamp in purple "1st. ARMEE NAVALE/CENTRE DE MALTHE" and inside this "Delegation Du Vice Admiral Comptroler?". Not in Handbook so difficult  82 .PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War held in Malta from Austria dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-4a in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  83 PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War in Malta from Austria dated 15/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  84 PoW MAIL. Special postcard sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-7(4) to Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night being black on a blue coloured paper  85 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. to Paris sent from "NAVIRE-HOPITAL" via	72	strikes of FRN-1 in black or purple dated from 14 October 1914 to 8	£100.00	
PoW MAIL. POW-73 in purple on envelope to the Red Cross in Switzerland. Arrived in Geneva 2 April 1916. Unusual destination and from a Doctor.  PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on PoW stationery letter sheet to Ramleh in Palestine. Dated 2 Feb. 1919 with appropriate arrival and transits.  PoW MAIL. POW-6 in blue on ppc. to Egypt. Dated 1.3, 1915 by the sender Hans Hagenberg? No arrival or transits.  PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on envelope to Cairo. Not dated but arrivals of 4 X 15.  PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on envelope to Cairo. Not dated but arrivals of 4 X 15.  PoW MAIL. POW-74 in red on ppc. to Wuertemberg. Dated 29/7.15 from a Julius Hesel?  PoW MAIL. Env. from a William March to Smyrna with POW-1 in purple, CS-C1-1077 in red and "POST FREE PRISONER OF WAR in circle with P.C." in purple (POW-4a). The reverse has an arrival with a boxed Turkish mark  FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. to Paris sent 30.3/18 with FRN-5 and a strike of a handstamp in purple "1st. ARMEE NAVALE/CENTRE DE MALTHE" and inside this "Delegation Du Vice Admiral Comptroler?". Not in Handbook so difficult  PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War held in Malta from Austria dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-4a in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War in Malta from Austria dated 5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  PoW MAIL. Special postcard sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-7(4) to Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night being black on a blue coloured paper  FERNCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. to Paris sent from "NAVIRE-HOPITAL" via	73	address. "PASSED BY CENSOR" in purple on the reverse and boxed "FREE/FROM/ PRISONER OF WAR" (POW-1) in purple on the front with	£80.00	£105.00
Switzerland. Arrived in Geneva 2 April 1916. Unusual destination and from a Doctor.  76 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on PoW stationery letter sheet to Ramleh in Palestine. Dated 2 Feb. 1919 with appropriate arrival and transits.  77 PoW MAIL. POW-6 in blue on ppc. to Egypt. Dated 1.3, 1915 by the sender Hans Hagenberg? No arrival or transits.  78 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on envelope to Cairo. Not dated but arrivals of 4 X 15.  79 PoW MAIL. POW-74 in red on ppc. to Wuertemberg. Dated 29/7.15 from a Julius Hesel?  80 PoW MAIL. Env. from a William March to Smyrna with POW-1 in purple, CS-C1-1077 in red and "POST FREE PRISONER OF WAR in circle with P.C." in purple (POW-4a). The reverse has an arrival with a boxed Turkish mark  81 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. to Paris sent 30.3/18 with FRN-5 and a strike of a handstamp in purple "1st. ARMEE NAVALE/CENTRE DE MALTHE" and inside this "Delegation Du Vice Admiral Comptroler?". Not in Handbook so difficult  82 .PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War held in Malta from Austria dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-4a in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  83 PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War in Malta from Austria dated 5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  84 PoW MAIL. Special postcard sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-7(4) to Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night being black on a blue coloured paper  85 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. to Paris sent from "NAVIRE-HOPITAL" via	74	PoW MAIL. POW-2a in purple on postcard to Germany dated 1 March 1915.	£60.00	£70.00
Palestine. Dated 2 Feb. 1919 with appropriate arrival and transits.  77 PoW MAIL. POW-6 in blue on ppc. to Egypt. Dated 1.3, 1915 by the sender Hans Hagenberg? No arrival or transits.  78 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on envelope to Cairo. Not dated but arrivals of 4 X 15.  79 PoW MAIL. POW-74 in red on ppc. to Wuertemberg. Dated 29/7.15 from a Julius Hesel?  80 PoW MAIL. Env. from a William March to Smyrna with POW-1 in purple, CS-C1-1077 in red and "POST FREE PRISONER OF WAR in circle with P.C." in purple (POW-4a). The reverse has an arrival with a boxed Turkish mark  81 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. to Paris sent 30.3/18 with FRN-5 and a strike of a handstamp in purple "1st. ARMEE NAVALE/CENTRE DE MALTHE" and inside this "Delegation Du Vice Admiral Comptroler?". Not in Handbook so difficult  82 .PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War held in Malta from Austria dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-4a in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  83 PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War in Malta from Austria dated 5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  84 PoW MAIL. Special postcard sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-7(4) to Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night being black on a blue coloured paper  85 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. to Paris sent from "NAVIRE-HOPITAL" via	75	Switzerland. Arrived in Geneva 2 April 1916. Unusual destination and from	£30.00	£50.00
Hans Hagenberg? No arrival or transits.  78 PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on envelope to Cairo. Not dated but arrivals of 4 X 15.  79 PoW MAIL. POW-74 in red on ppc. to Wuertemberg. Dated 29/7.15 from a Julius Hesel?  80 PoW MAIL. Env. from a William March to Smyrna with POW-1 in purple, CS-C1-1077 in red and "POST FREE PRISONER OF WAR in circle with P.C." in purple (POW-4a). The reverse has an arrival with a boxed Turkish mark  81 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. to Paris sent 30.3/18 with FRN-5 and a strike of a handstamp in purple "1st. ARMEE NAVALE/CENTRE DE MALTHE" and inside this "Delegation Du Vice Admiral Comptroler?". Not in Handbook so difficult  82 PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War held in Malta from Austria dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-4a in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  83 PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War in Malta from Austria dated 5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  84 PoW MAIL. Special postcard sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-7(4) to Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night being black on a blue coloured paper  85 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. to Paris sent from "NAVIRE-HOPITAL" via	76		£30.00	£30.00
X 15.  79 PoW MAIL. POW-74 in red on ppc. to Wuertemberg. Dated 29/7.15 from a Julius Hesel?  80 PoW MAIL. Env. from a William March to Smyrna with POW-1 in purple, CS-C1-1077 in red and "POST FREE PRISONER OF WAR in circle with P.C." in purple (POW-4a). The reverse has an arrival with a boxed Turkish mark  81 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. to Paris sent 30.3/18 with FRN-5 and a strike of a handstamp in purple "1st. ARMEE NAVALE/CENTRE DE MALTHE" and inside this "Delegation Du Vice Admiral Comptroler?". Not in Handbook so difficult  82 .PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War held in Malta from Austria dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-4a in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  83 PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War in Malta from Austria dated 5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  84 PoW MAIL. Special postcard sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-7(4) to Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night being black on a blue coloured paper  85 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. to Paris sent from "NAVIRE-HOPITAL" via £5.00 £6.		Hans Hagenberg? No arrival or transits.		
Julius Hesel?  PoW MAIL .Env. from a William March to Smyrna with POW-1 in purple, CS-C1-1077 in red and "POST FREE PRISONER OF WAR in circle with P.C." in purple (POW-4a). The reverse has an arrival with a boxed Turkish mark  FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. to Paris sent 30.3/18 with FRN-5 and a strike of a handstamp in purple "1st. ARMEE NAVALE/CENTRE DE MALTHE" and inside this "Delegation Du Vice Admiral Comptroler?". Not in Handbook so difficult  PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War held in Malta from Austria dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-4a in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War in Malta from Austria dated 5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  PoW MAIL. Special postcard sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-7(4) to Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night being black on a blue coloured paper  FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. to Paris sent from "NAVIRE-HOPITAL" via		X 15.		
CS-C1-1077 in red and "POST FREE PRISONER OF WAR in circle with P.C." in purple (POW-4a). The reverse has an arrival with a boxed Turkish mark  81 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. to Paris sent 30.3/18 with FRN-5 and a strike of a handstamp in purple "1st. ARMEE NAVALE/CENTRE DE MALTHE" and inside this "Delegation Du Vice Admiral Comptroler?". Not in Handbook so difficult  82 .PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War held in Malta from Austria dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-4a in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  83 PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War in Malta from Austria dated 5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  84 PoW MAIL. Special postcard sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-7(4) to Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night being black on a blue coloured paper  85 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. to Paris sent from "NAVIRE-HOPITAL" via		Julius Hesel?		
of a handstamp in purple "1st. ARMEE NAVALE/CENTRE DE MALTHE" and inside this "Delegation Du Vice Admiral Comptroler?". Not in Handbook so difficult  82 .PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War held in Malta from Austria dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-4a in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  83 PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War in Malta from Austria dated 5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  84 PoW MAIL. Special postcard sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-7(4) to Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night being black on a blue coloured paper  85 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. to Paris sent from "NAVIRE-HOPITAL" via £5.00 £1	80	CS-C1-1077 in red and "POST FREE PRISONER OF WAR in circle with P.C." in purple (POW-4a). The reverse has an arrival with a boxed Turkish	£80.00	£95.00
dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-4a in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  83 PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War in Malta from Austria dated 5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  84 PoW MAIL. Special postcard sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-7(4) to £100.00 £1 Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night being black on a blue coloured paper  85 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. to Paris sent from "NAVIRE-HOPITAL" via £5.00 £1	81	of a handstamp in purple "1st. ARMEE NAVALE/CENTRE DE MALTHE" and inside this "Delegation Du Vice Admiral Comptroler?". Not in Handbook	£40.00	£42.00
5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark and the POW-5 in blue-black to show its arrival and censorship.  84 PoW MAIL. Special postcard sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-7(4) to £100.00 £1 Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night being black on a blue coloured paper  85 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. to Paris sent from "NAVIRE-HOPITAL" via	82	dated 12 Nov. 1915 by the sender with a red Austrian censor mark and the	£30.00	£46.00
Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night being black on a blue coloured paper  85 FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. to Paris sent from "NAVIRE-HOPITAL" via £5.00 £6	83	5/6 (1918) by the Austrian canceller used with a red Austrian censor mark	£30.00	£30.00
	84	Ramleh in November 1916 with transit and arrival markings. The card shows a caricature of sentries (POW-G6) guarding the barracks by night	£100.00	£100.00
No backstamps.	85	Sliema BPO franked KG5 1d. x 2 and a 1/2d. canc. SLM-2 dated 22 JAN 21.	£5.00	£5.00

Lot No	Description	Reserve	Hammer price	
86	PoW MAIL Picture postcard from Karl Rumpf to Germany with POW-8 in red. Undated but the card is a special card struck in a black but not apparently listed in the Handbook (probably similar to POW-G9), No transit or arrival markings	£150.00	£210.00	
87	PoW MAIL. Special postcard (POW-G5 in green)) sent from Verdala Barracks with POW-8 in purple to Ramleh in 29 November 1918 (when written) with transit and arrival markings.	£150.00	£150.00	
88	PoW MAIL. POW-S23 postal stationery letter sent to Turquie probably in 1917 the front showing a fine strike of POW-75 in purple with a Turkish? and a French? Marking on the front.	£60.00	£65.00	
89	PoW MAIL. Picture postcard of rural scene, Cornwall, sent to Constantinople by a Turk in Polverista undated struck with weak POW-7(5)in purple.	£30.00		
90	FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. sent 22 Avril 1915 with FRN-2 struck nicely in red (unusual?) ink.	£25.00	£25.00	
91	PoW MAIL. Envelope FROM a British subject interned in Austria. Undated but Austrian censor and also CS-C1-1083 in red used from October 1914 to May 1916. Red POW-4a.	£50.00	£65.00	
92	FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. sent 13.4/18 with FRN-5 and a good strike of FRN-4 in purple. The address side also has a perforated label showing the "TOURVILLE". Label not in Handbook so difficult.	£40.00		
93	PoW MAIL. Incoming item to a Prisoner of War held in Malta from St. Fiden, Switzerland, to an Alfred Neu at St. Clement's Austria dated 13 Sept. 1915 by the despatch dater. No sign of censorship.	£30.00	£30.00	
94	PoW MAIL. Tuck's postcard of Tynance Cove, Cornwall, sent to Constantinople by a Turk in Polverista 28 Aout 1920 struck with weak POW-7(5) and the scarce "CENSORED/E.S.)" handstamp, both in purple.	£100.00	£100.00	
95	PoW MAIL. Special postcard (POW-G4 in black)) sent from Ralph Wahle at Verdala Barracks with POW-8 in purple to Germany on 27 November 1918 (when written). No transit and arrival markings.	£150.00	£215.00	
96	FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Two ppc's with strikes front and back of FRN-2 in black dated 12 May 1915 and blue Lundi 28 Sept Handbook says earliest date for the black and the only examples John had.	£40.00	£40.00	
97	PoW MAIL. POW-1/1, unused postcard with the "KAMP POST/MALTA" impressed stamp in black.	£100.00	£115.00	
98	FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. to France sent 12.2/18 with FRN-5 and a 60% strike of a handstamp in purple "CUIRASSE PROVENCE-FRANCAIS MARINE". Not in Handbook so difficult.	£40.00	£40.00	
99	PoW MAIL. POW-1/1, unused postcard with the "KAMP POST/MALTA" impressed stamp in red-brown	£100.00	£100.00	
	PoW MAIL. Env. to Dr. L. Bruhl in New Verdala frpm BRESLAU 11 June 1918. He had been repatriated and the item has a boxed "P.W.I.B./ROPATRIE/RETOUR/RETURN TO SENDER" h/s with the same on the back tying an "OPENED BY/CENSOR/P.W. 77" label	£50.00	£90.00	
101	PoW MAIL. Prisoner of War stationery env. addressed to Oxford. The only marking is a fine strike of POW-2b The initials at the bottom left appear to those of Gatt who was in charge of POW camps.	£60.00		
102	FRENCH ARMY MAIL. Ppc. sent 3. 2. 17 to France which unusually was censored by a CS-T1-4178 in red No French markings.	£8.00		

Lot N	o Description	Reserve	Hammer price
103	FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. sent 14.4/16 showing FRN-5 and a very poor FRN-4? The date of the FRN-5 predates the Handbook.	£15.00	
104	FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. sent 15.3/19 with FRN-5 to France. This stated to be the last day of the French Postal Bureau in Malta. A nice end to a French Naval collection. Also a ppc. showing "Le Diderot -coaling at Malta" and some general write up	£40.00	
105	AIRGRAPH. Dated 20 January 1942 by Mrs. Thom to her husband in Middle East Forces. He is thought to have been in Malta at the time.	£20.00	£20.00
106	FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. of "MA:LTA-Marina and Upper Barracca Lift" dated 6 Dec. 1914 with FRN-1 and a very good strike of a three line h/s in purple "fere ARMEE NAVALE/ZEME ESCADRE DE LIGNE/COMMISSAIRE D'EST*??."	£40.00	£42.00
107	PoW MAIL Picture postcard from L. Ragassing St. Clement's to Egypt with POW-8 in red. Undated but the card is the Christmas 1915 special card struck in a red-brown ink. No transit or arrival markings.	£100.00	£125.00
108	FRENCH AIR FORCE MAIL. Ppc. dated 2.11.1915 of "MALTA-Strada St. Lucia" to France with a double oval in purple "PARC D'AVIATION ARMEE D'ORIENT". One for the air mail collector	£40.00	£60.00
109	FRENCH ARMY MAIL. Two ppc's sent in January and November 1915 one showing the h/s of the 25th. REGIMENT D'INFANTRIE and the other the 26th Both have unclear French arrivals.	£60.00	£60.00
110	FRENCH ARMY MAIL. Two ppo's sent 3 and 30 Dec. 1915 from a G. Levy in the French 30 Artillerie at Fort Ricasoli. Both show "F.M." where the stamp would go and one censored by CS-C1-1079 in red.	£30.00	£32.00
111	FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Env. sent 12.12 (1916) showing FRN-5 and FRN-4 both in black. Paris arrival.	£40.00	£40.00
112	FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Unused? special forces postcard with FRN-5 dated 24 5/16, the straight line "POSTES NAVALES C." and "MALTE".	£40.00	£40.00
113	FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. of "MALTA-Interior Grand Harbour" sent by a sailor on board the battleship "Paris" with a Maltese 1d. franked by a VAG-3 dated 2 FE 15 and with an FRN-1 strike at the tope left corner. What was the sequence?		£20.00
115	PoW MAIL. POW-71 in purple on "Prisoners of War" envelope to Germany. Dated 8 Novb. 1916 by the sender Willy Bartels. No arrival or transits.	£30.00	£47.00
116	PoW MAIL. POW-74 feint in purple on "Prisoners of War" letter sheet to Germany. Dated 11 .3.1918 with a German marking on arrival.	£30.00	£30.00
117	PoW MAIL. POW-70 in red with a manuscript blue "4" written where the number would go on an envelope to Palermo. Dated 18. 15 by the PALERMO arrival.	£40.00	£60.00
118	WW2 INTERNEE MAIL. Envelope to Miss Dingli from La Ferla in St. Agatha's with Feint boxed "INT.CIV/MALTA" in red and a VAG-4 dated NO 10/41 partly over it. Censored by CS-T2-58 and has a "2" both in purple and delivered by PHS-46		£205.00
119	PoW MAIL. POW-7? in red on a ppc. to Trieste. Undated and with a red triangular censor marking in Austrian. Sender Marco Klacewich.	£30.00	
120	WW2 INTERNEE MAIL. Env.to in Kampala.Stamps removed and in place a m/s date 10-1-43. Censored DD/25 in Malta and elsewhere by "OPENED BY EXAMINER/N/ 288 (M/S) tied N/24 censor marking." Also a "PAR AVION JUSQU'A" with "Kisumu" added in m/s	£80.00	£205.00

Lot No	Description	Reserve	Hammer price
121	FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Ppc. (imprint "29.3.1917"). sent ?? presumably to France showing FRN-1 in purple and a straight line "CUIRASSE MIRABEAU" also in purple.	£40.00	£40.00
122	PoW MAIL. POW-72 in red on PoW stationery letter sheet to Ramleh in Palestine. Dated 21 May 1919. Has purple boxed "P.OF W./CENTRAL CENSORSHIP/BUREAU" but no Maltese marks. With appropriate arrival and transits	£30.00	£30.00
123	FRENCH NAVAL MAIL. Picture postcard of "MALTA-Floriana Wesleyan Church Connaught Home" dated 8 Nov. 1914 with strike of FRN-1 in blue and a double oval "CROISEUR CUIRASSE ERNEST RENAN" in purple. Very scarce	£40.00	£42.00
1114	PoW MAIL. POW-6 in red on postcard to Egypt. Dated April 17th. 1916 by the sender August Gerkrat? No arrival or transit daters. Egypt? arrival of boxed PASSED/CENSOR/B" in purple.	£35.00	£42.00
	F - Registered Mails	HARACO CONTRACTOR (NO. 1975)	_
	Envelope registered to Germany bearing six different KE7 values to 4d. and 4 $\%$ d. canc. Maltese Cross and with reg. oval below dated 9 MY 11. Nice.	£15.00	£17.00
125	O.H.M.S. GENERAL POST OFFICE MALTA/No. 46 registered to "The Director General/of Post & Telegraphs, Paris" and heavily cut down but shows the scarce PO1-71 of 15 JU 04.	£5.00	£5.00
126	O.H.M.S. GENERAL POST OFFICE MALTA/No. 15 registered to Birmingham and franked SG. 32. stamps canc. MAB-2 handstamp. Registered with R in oval at the left and below the scarce PO-71 of 21 NO 00	£35.00	£35.00
127	O.H.M.S. GENERAL POST OFFICE MALTA/No. 15 registered to Paris and franked KE7 5d. and 2d. stamps canc. Maltese Cross handstamp. Registered with R in oval at the left and below the scarce PO-71 of 28 DE 06.	£35.00	
128	O.H.M.S. GENERAL POST OFFICE MALTA/No. 15 registered to New York and franked KE7 3d. x 2 stamps canc. Maltese Cross handstamp. Registered with reg. label at left and below the number 24,131 Arrived in New York 28 April 1911.	£20.00	£20.00
	G - Other		
129	Postcard from Germany which arrived Malta 7 Aug. 1922. The stamp on the address side had fallen off in Germany and a T marking applied there so the 2d. postage due handstamp was applied.	£12.00	£12.00
130	Slogans. Folder full. Some duplication but nearly all the early ones are there. HEAVY	£25.00	£37.00
131	Forged/fake/stolen cancellations. 6 album pages and a stock card showing suspect or wrong datestamp strikes and a fake pair of the SG, D5a "missing 2". Approx. 140 forgeries(values to KG6 10/-) etc. of Valletta GPO and some of the BPO's.		£80.00
132	Postal Orders. Five sold in Malta from 1955 to 1975. All different.	£25.00	£26.00
133	An early (looks like 1700's or earlier), but undated, document in another language????	£16.00	£26.00
134	A collection of Meter Mail. Over 70 envelopes and some extra pieces all showing Meter Marks with a range from PB1 upwards. Some duplication but most of the early examples are there. HEAVY	£20.00	£29.00

Lot No	Description	Reserve	Hammer price
135	Folder of Special Event envelopes with the special postmarks, some registered. Approx.100. HEAVY	£25.00	£44.00
136	Small bundle of about 25 mail bag tags from bags into Malta from Italy and GB and the like. Also 3 of the metal tags used for sealing the bags. Two are GPO MALTA	£15.00	£15.00
137	Two certificates of the issue of a MONEY ORDER. Both are dated in the early 1950's and have the octagonal ACCOUNTS BRANCH dater. Unusual.	£10.00	£10.00
138	Small lot of postal history comprising such as HD.1 (2), SZ 7, PHS 16, 19, 56, 4, two postage due items, later MMU cover, WW1 censor env. 8 KG6 env. BFPO 10 items etc	£30.00	£32.00
139	Maltese Stamp Dealers. Four album pages with 5 illustrated env. all stamp dealer related 1899 to 1942 including one reg. from Victoria to the Lt. Governor in 1937	£20.00	£20.00
140	Two entire letters from Italy to Malta in 1864 and 1866 franked Italian 40c., both with boxed PD and both with MAL-1 arrival cds. in black.	£15.00	£15.00
141	POSTAGE DUE. The "C in circle" postage due canceller used on three covers and three pieces. Also two early cards with the T cancelled by an A25 killer and a blob of ink. At least two different types. Some faults.	£35.00	£35.00
142	TO MALTA. Entire letter from Livorno dated 28/LUG/741 with stamp canc. by a grid with a number? in the middle MAL-11 arrival on reverse and front shows "PD" in red and a "12½" accountancy marking in red.	£15.00	£19.00
143	John Landers research to explain the GPO time slugs and codes (registered) 1899 to 1920?. About 50 album pages. Incl. two showing slug errors. Includes 39 postcards and covers including some better early postcards. Also research papers HEAVY	£60.00	£75.00
144	John's research into the code letters in MAL-12 daters along with some early registered items.	£12.00	£16.00
145	POSTAGE DUE. Entire letter from Genova to Malta dated 13 October 1841. "P.D." in red and on arrival struck with " "23 Oct.1 d" in black postage due marking.	£40.00	
146	A "memoranda" by Rear Admiral Laughane for the Instruction and Guidance of the Officer succeeding to the Command of HM'sShips and Vessels at Malta". It is dated 19 July 1814 and signed by John Laugharne, Vice Admiral. Must be unique	£70.00	£70.00
147	Six album pages showing ten covers all with variations of the "INSUFFICIENTLY PREPAID" markings. One is censored.	£50.00	50 00
148	Letter from Tripoli to Captain Alexander Ball dated 9 April 1800 presumably at Malta. Unusual item from the French besieged period (no outer).	£50.00	£55.00
149	box but this time covers. Mostly modernish to 1960's. HEAVY	£40.00	4000
150	Four album pages with seven covers all showing boxed "Returned For/ADDITIONAL POSTAGE/Rate" handstamps struck in red. Six are commercial.	£30.00	
151	Three entires to Malta in mid 1800's. Two have weak arrival cds.	£12.00	£12.00
152	POSTAGE DUE. 24 cards and envelopes from the 1950's to modern mainly showing the modern tax markings and the stamps.	£40.00	£40.00
153	Envelope with 1/- rate mark posted MR 14/1844 to Scotland and showing despatch cds. MLC-1b and with British arrivals early April. A very early use of an envelope in Malta.	£40.00	£40.00
154	First day covers in a box. Large selection up to 1990's HEAVY	£20.00	£21.00

ot No	Description	Reserve	Hammer price
155	Pre-printed document completed by hand dated 15 Xbre 1786 in Genova. Appears to be a ship lading document. Nice engraved picture at top left.	£15.00	£15.00
156	A most interesting envelope franked KE7 1d. to England posted December 1906. The reverse has in m/s "Not to be sent/by balloon/or/motor/car.". A modern Luddite in action ?	£20.00	£20.00
157	Piece of paper with seven strikes of the slogan advertising "The Blue Grotto". These are thought to have been proof strikes taken when the slogan was delivered to Malta. Unusual and probably unique.	£10.00	£11.00
158	VAG-BEX. Envelope bearing Melita 11/2d. cancelled VAG-3 dated OC 1/23. To the left is a superb strike of the special British Empire Exhibition handstamp. Also a ppc. of the "MALTA PAVILION"	£100.00	£100.00
159	Gummed "stamp" of poster size (40 x 60 mms) with advert for TOBLER Chocolate and centrally the Maltese Edwardian 4d. printed. Unusual.	£20.00	£20.00
160	John's accumulation of slogan cancellations on piece and cover mainly the earlier, more difficult ones. Some minor duplication but appears fairly comprehensive for the period. 50+ cards in cellophane. HEAVY	£20.00	£32.00
161	Env. from Malta dated by VAG-4 as OC 29/42. Somewhat stained and bears a strike of the boxed "DAMAGED BY/SEA WATER" in purpose. Very scarce.	£100.00	£100.00
162	Document of 3 January 1689 which is pre-printed with a religious picture at the top and for completion in manuscript. Early form of a passport signed by Tomasino Mazarita, Provincial. Presumed Maltese but nothing in life is certain!!!!	£50.00	
163	Early use of an envelope from Malta showing MLC-1 NO 22/1848 and Scottish arrival DE 1/1848.	£30.00	
164	POSTAGE DUE. The residue being mail FROM Malta and showing "T" markings and/or overseas postage due stamps. Thirteen covers and cards from KE7 to KG6.	£20.00	£20.00
	<u>H - Modern Mail - after 1953</u>		
165	OHMS env. to Azzopardi bearing a MMU (Milk Marketing Unit) advertising label which is tied by a VAG-5 dated AP 12/61. Unusual	£5.00	
166	Box of modern special event envelopes. Some fdc's and the odd duplication. Over 240 covers. HEAVY	£36.00	£38.00
	I - Postal Stationerv		
167	QV postal stationery env. (140 x 78 mms) used 7 AU 08 to Aberdeen. There it was forwarded to Normandy with a GB KE7 2½d. Blue to pay the rate. Appropriate backstamps.	£8.00	£8.00
168	QV postal stationery env. (140 x 78 mms) used 7 DE 08 to Sunderland. There it was forwarded to Normandy with a GB KE7 2½d. Blue to pay the rate. Appropriate backstamps	£5.00	£5.00
169	QV 1½d. postal stat. card used from Malta on 19 JU 13 with message refinding the card. Its use was disallowed, the cds. placed to the left, a T mark applied and 2d. postage due indicated in England. Unusual.	£20.00	
170	Formula registered env. G size franked with two SG. 52 used canc. by Maltese Cross to Alsace with black reg. label. Reg. oval to right dated 17 DE 07 and a very early use of this.	£15.00	£16.00
	K - Stamps		
171	SG. 99w the Script 1d. used WATERMARK INVERTED. Cat. £450.00	£150.00	_

Lot No	Description	Reserve	Hammer price
172	SG. 20, the QV ½d. Green used at Zebbug and WATERMARK INVERTED. Cat. £100.	£50.00	£50.00
173	SG. 69a. The 1/4d. with REVERSED WATERMARK. Cat. £1,300.00	£500.00	
174	SG. 69a. Cat. £1,300.00	£500.00	
175	SG. 71aw. Used with INVERTED WATERMARK. Cat. 425.00	£150.00	£165.00
176	SG. 97, the KG5 Script Wmk. ¼ d. Mint block of 18 (cat. £108) and 20 used (cat. £760) but datestamped VALLETTA JY/21/56.	£60.00	
177	SG. 73w. Used with INVERTED WATERMARK. Cat. 450.00	£150.00	£150.00
178	SG. 125a, the 1d. Melita with INVERTED WATERMARK used. Cat. £100.00	£35.00	
179	Postage stamps from QV to KG6 but with a St. Paul set used in 1960.	£5.00	5.00
180	Stock book of mixed mint and used Maltese stamps from QV ½d to QE2 about 1971. Probably 300+ stamps including a QV 1d. Rose	£12.00	£12.00
181	Small selection of modern mint.	£15.00	
182	. An accumulation (approx. 1,000) of the KE7 ½d. and 1d. values all used. Reason???? Some nicer pairs canc. NOTABILE and research papers.	£10.00	£10.00
183	Piece 10 x 6.5 cm. addressed to Gozo franked SG. 7 cancelled by AD-1 dated AP 25/74. Cat. £90+.	£50.00	£55.00
184	Stock book of Malta stamps mixed mint and used from QV ½d. to QE with a small amount of duplication. Includes a QV 1d. Rose used and a QE2 1956 £1.00 used on piece and a 1965 £1 used. 500+ stamps with more interesting values throughout	£35.00	35 00
185	SG. 73w. Used with INVERTED WATERMARK. Cat. 450.00	£150.00	
186	Mixed. 8 album pages with Karen Grech Crosses, stamps perfin AMB, commemorative cards.	£5.00	£40.00
187	Box of modern from KG6 to QE2. Better than kiloware but not much. 2-300. HEAVY	£15.00	
188	KG6 very many lower values accumulated for research in folder. Quantity 500 to 1,000? HEAVY	£30.00	
189	Accumulation collected apparently for very minor varieties on QV to KG6. about 100 stamps.	£10.00	£13.00
190	Stockcard with various KE7 all MCA watermark incl. $\frac{1}{2}$ d., 2d. Grey x 2, $\frac{2}{2}$ d. Blue x 2, 4d., $\frac{4}{2}$ d. and 13 x 5d. with 3 blocks of four. Apparently acquired for interest e.g. showing pane markings and inter panneau gutters.	£25.00	£25.00
191	Small group of KG6 varieties (minor) KG% stamps and a pair of the 1965 1/- UNM. with variety.	£10.00	£16.00
192	SGZ. 93, the 2d. Pale Rose . Cat. £40.00.	£5.00	
193	SG149a the 3d. Melita opt. inverted mint. Cat. £170.00	£90.00	
194	Foreign stamps cancelled in Malta. Six stamps or piece all cancelled by A25 killer or cds. $ \\$	£8.00	00.83
195	Box of stamps (1,000's) in envelopes collected by John. The stamps are largely sorted by value from QV to QE2. Datestamps seen include the early BPO's.Large blkHEAVY	£50.00	£50.00

		11030170	Hamme price
197	Album page of forged cancellations with a normal alongside. The real value is the CACCIA with a fine strike of AM/JA 3/13. Victoria, Valletta and Misida also present.	£100.00	£130.00
198	NAXARO. 1768 letter dated Naxaro 19 Maggio 1768. No outer wrapper but a rare early item from a village.	£30.00	£30.00
	M - Postcards		
199	Picture postcard dated 14 JU 10 to England. The photographic image is "MALTA'S TRIBUTE TO KING EDWARD VII. 20-5-10.". Not one I've seen.	£10.00	£16.00
200	Photographic picture postcard showing a religious procession with large crowds. Unusually on the address side is "Copyright (Farrugia) Victoria - Gozo". so probably a rare Gozo scene.	£100.00	
210	b/w photographic postcard of a rural Malta scene with the message "On the road to Haglias?-Ricci? Malta". Not one I have seen before	£10.00	£18.00
	Q - Pre-adhesive Mail		
202	1698 entire letter from Genova to Giuseppe Pansieri in Malta dated 7 Sbre 1698. No postal markings of course but in fine condition and early.	£40.00	
203	1663 entire letter from Malta to Padua sent 15 Febraro 1663 and received 6 Aprile 1683. The letter was in a wrapper which has a fine seal and a "20?" rate mark in red crayon. Very early and very scarce	£80.00	£80.00
	Q - Disinfected Mail		
204	Printed letter from Batavia to London. With cholera in the east the letter was landed at Malta and disinfected before being put on a vessel for Marseilles. Nice Lazaretto handstamp and various postal markings from the journey	£30.00	£45.00
205	DISINFECTION. B/w "WADI-HALFA CAMP" in Egypt to Malta. On arrival on 10JA03 (weak VALLETTA oval) it was disinfected and shows a very weak strike of LAZ-C9 in black.	£20.00	£20.00
206	DISINFECTION. Colour ppc. from Italy to Malta. On arrival on 30JY99 (VALLETTA oval) it was disinfected and shows a weak strike of LAZ-C9 in black. Also a PHS-6.	£40.00	£60.00
207	DISINFECTION. Colour ppc. from Port Said to Malta. On arrival on 15NO02 (VALLETTA oval) it was disinfected and shows a poor strike of LAZ-C9 in black. Card is also torn at top	£20.00	£20.00

1 ...